10/12/22, 11:13 AM about:blank



Rhode Island Department of Business Regulation Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board

560 Jefferson Blvd. Ste. 100, Warwick, Rhode Island 02886

Telephone: (401) 921-1590 Fax: (401) 889-5535

VIA- Certified Mail October 12, 2022

BUCO & SONS, INC. PASCO BUCO

Registration/License Number: GC-12397 Complaint Associated with Violation: C-11033

RE: FINAL ORDER AND SUSPENSION OF REGISTRATION Disciplinary Action - Violation # V-6708

On or about September 22, 2022, you were provided with a Notice of Violation/Proposed Order, a copy of which is attached and incorporated as if stated again in full, that the Rhode Island Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board determined that you were in violation of Rhode Island General Laws and intended to assess civil penalties.

Because you did not request a hearing or pay the fines as assessed within the time allowed, the Notice of Violation/Proposed Order has converted to a Final Order. The fines, as listed above, are now due and payable. If payment is not received within twenty (20) days, your registration will be suspended and your case may be referred to the Office of the Attorney General for criminal prosecution pursuant to RIGL § 5-65-19 and/or referred to the Central Collections Unit pursuant to RIGL § 42-142-8.

You have the right to appeal this Final Order by completing the attached form and returning to the CRLB within twenty (20) days of the date of this mailing. For additional information, please see our website at www.crb.ri.gov, or contact us by telephone at (401) 921-1590.

Sincerely,

about:blank 1/3

10/12/22, 11:13 AM about:blank



Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board

560 Jefferson Blvd. Ste. 100, Warwick, Rhode Island 02886

Telephone: (401) 921-1590 Fax: (401) 889-5535

BUCO & SONS, INC. PASCO BUCO

Registration/License Number: GC-12397 Claim Associated with Violation: C-11033

RE: NOTICE OF INTENT TO ASSESS CIVIL PENALTY AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING – PROPOSED ORDER

Disciplinary Action - Violation # V-6708

This letter serves to notify you that the Rhode Island Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board(CRLB) has determined that on or about September 21, 2022, at 113 Ellery Street, Providence, RI 02909 violations of the following section(s) of Rhode Island General Laws were discovered and the CRLB intends to assess civil penalties as proposed.

Violation

5-65-3(m) - Failure to secure permits prior to commencing work

Violation Penalty

1,000

Description

On July 8, 2022 the respondent entered into a Contract to provide remodel work at 113 Ellery Street, Providence, re-building a bathroom. This work is of the type which requires that a building/electrical/plumbing/mechanical be taken out prior to commencing work. Upon request, the respondent could not produce the required permit and a check of the Providence E-permitting database showed that no permit had been issued by Providence.

Violation

5-65-10(a)(10) - Performed work, or arranged to perform work, without a valid registration.

Violation Penalty

500

Description

On August 8, 2022, the Respondent started the Renovation Project at 113 Ellery Street Providence, installing tiling, trim, etc as a result of an Insurance Claim. This work is of the type which requires registration with the CRLB.

A check of the CRLB Registration database showed that the respondent was not CURRENTLY registered with the CRLB. The Registration associated with Pasco M Buco (GC-12397) had expired May of 2022.

Violation

5-65-10(a)(12) - Contractor performed improper work

Violation Penalty

about:blank 2/3

10/12/22, 11:13 AM about:blank

500

Description

On or about August 20, 2022 the respondent finished / performed a Remodel of a Bathroom.

Upon inspection, this work was deemed improper because;

The quality of the tiling on the wall was less than would be expected

There are multiple variances in the surface finish, almost a waviness when looked at.

The material used as a top molding to the wall tiling is of question, as it seems to have been caulked to the shower install area, and is pulling away. It almost appears to be a piece of crown molding or wooden trim, not intended for this type of application

*** It was stated that this was used to match what had been in place prior to the Insurance claim being filed and had been the same material used in an different apartments renovations***

Fine amount: \$2,000

You have the right to a hearing. You must request a hearing in writing, to the Contractors' Registration Board, 560 Jefferson Blvd, Warwick, RI 02886 within twenty (20) days of the date of this mailing or issuance of the Notice of Intent to Assess Civil Penalty. Failure to apply for, or to attend a scheduled hearing, will result in the issuance of a Final Order.

For additional information, please see our website at www.crb.ri.gov, or contact us by telephone at: (401) 921-1590.

Sincerely,

about:blank 3/3